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Background
Approved and Modified Budget for FY2025
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Comparative HAP Revenue and Expenses 

Significant Variances:
• Projected revenue is down 1% due to low baseline and utilization of vouchers.
• Voucher utilization for the HCV Program is down by approx. 1%.  Budget-79% vs Actual-78%
• 1.7% increase HAP Per Unit Cost (PUC) in the HCV program. Budget-$1,826 vs Actual-$1,857
• HAP funding used for operations increased by $1 million compared to original FY2025 budget.  

This brought the HAP reserve on December 31, 2024 within the allowable threshold.
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Comparative Operating Revenue

Significant Variances:
• Admin Fee revenue up by 8% due to: 

• Increase in 2025 Admin Fee rates by 5.3%
• Slightly higher admin fee proration in 2024. Budget -90% vs Actual 92.834%

• Unused funding from COB for Unit Turn-over – ($71,612)
• HAP funding used for operations increased by $1 million, resulting in $1.3 surplus in the HCV program. (Att. B, line 84)
• Miscellaneous income includes restricted & unrestricted interest and other income from disposition proceeds $540K
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Comparative Operating Expenses & Capital 
Expenditures – 1
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Significant variances & budget modification:

• Salary and Benefits:  $185,551 less than modified budget primarily due to savings in 
employee benefits resulting from vacancies.  Additionally, this finance report does not 
include the GASB 75-year-end adjustment for OPEB because the required actuarial report is 
not yet available, and other audit journal entires that may be proposed by auditors.

• Legal fees:  exceeded budget by $19,477

• Office rent: up by $61,870 due to GASB 87 year-end entry. No cash outlay.

• Telephone:  $50,085 less that modified budget due to delay in the implementation of the 
answering service. 

• Consultants:  $78,261 less that modified budget. ($102K more than the original budget)

• Unused budget for website development ($70,000) to be carried over in FY2025-2026 Budget

Operating Expenses & Capital Expenditures - 2
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Projected Net Operating Income

• The overall operating results for all programs are as follows:

• Net income in the Section 8 Program ($1,305,349) was  primarily the result of using HAP funds 
($1,405,065) for S8 operations.
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Net Unrestricted Reserves – as of 06/30/2025
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Disposition Proceeds

Restricted Cash      $6,618,493
Unrestricted Cash      $1,363,886
TOTAL Diposition proceeds in the bank  $7,982,379

Outstanding Note Receivable & Interest:  $9,276,410
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